RESOLUTION No. 19-303

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DORAL, FLORIDA, PURSUANT TO SECTION 2-322 OF THE CITY CODE OF ORDINANCES, AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO NEGOTIATE AND ENTER INTO AN AGREEMENT WITH LANDSCAPE STRUCTURES FOR THE PROVISION OF INSTALLING NEW SURFACING FOR THE SPLASH PAD AT DORAL LEGACY PARK IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED \$48,109.00 PLUS A 10% CONTINGENCY FOR A TOTAL NOT TO EXCEED AMOUNT OF \$52,919.90, VIA THE CONTRACT THROUGH NJPA # 030117-LSI SOURCEWELL: APPROVING THE TRANSFER OF FUNDS IN THE AMOUNT OF \$52,919.90 FROM ACCOUNT 001.90005.500620 TO ACCOUNT 001.90005.500634: PROVIDING FOR **IMPLEMENTATION:** AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE

WHEREAS, opened in August 2017, Doral Legacy Park is conceived as a place in which the Doral community can gather to enjoy sports, cultural arts, and recreational programming in a safe environment that is representative of the beautiful City of Doral; and

WHEREAS, the facility offers several amenities for public use which includes a splash pad water feature; and

WHEREAS, upon operational use of the splash pad, Parks & Recreation staff began

to monitor the activity level and gather feedback from the public on the amenity; and

WHEREAS, the most common feedback from the public has been to enhance the surfacing on the splash pad to provide better footing while walking on the surface; and

WHEREAS, staff has researched surfacing options for the splash pad and has identified a product which is currently being used in other splash pads; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Sec. 2-322 of the City of Doral Code of Ordinances, Staff respectfully requests Mayor and City-Councilmembers approval to authorize the City Manager to negotiate and enter into an agreement with Landscape Structures for the provision of installing new surfacing for the splash pad at Doral Legacy Park in an amount not to exceed \$48,109.00 plus a 10% contingency for a total not to exceed amount of \$52,919.90 via the NJPA Contract #030117-LSI through Sourcewell.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DORAL, FLORIDA, AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. Recitals. The above recitals are confirmed, adopted, and incorporated herein and made a part hereof by this reference.

<u>Section 2.</u> <u>Approval & Authorization.</u> The Mayor and City Councilmembers hereby approve and authorize the City Manager to negotiate and enter into an agreement with Landscape Structures for the provision on installing new surfacing for the splash pad at Doral Legacy Park in an amount not to exceed \$48,109.00 plus a 10% contingency for a total not to exceed amount of \$52,919.90 via the NJPA Contract #030117-LSI through Sourcewell. The agreement is subject to approval by the City Attorney as to form and legal sufficiency and on such other terms and conditions as may be appropriate to protect and further the interest of the City. This Authorization does not create or confer any rights to Landscape Structures.

The Mayor and City Council-members further approve the transfer of funds in the amount of \$52,919.90 from account 001.90005.500620 to account 001.90005.500634 for this project.

Section 3. Implementation. The City Manager and the City Attorney are hereby authorized to take such action as may be necessary to implement the provisions of this Resolution.

Section 4. Effective Date. This resolution shall take effect immediately upon adoption.

The foregoing Resolution was offered by Councilmember Mariaca who moved its adoption. The motion was seconded by Councilmember Cabrera and upon being put to a vote, the vote was as follows:

Mayor Juan Carlos Bermudez	Yes
Vice Mayor Christi Fraga	Yes
Councilwoman Digna Cabral	Yes
Councilman Pete Cabrera	Yes
Councilwoman Claudia Mariaca	Yes

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 12 day of December, 2019.

BERMUDEZ, MAYOR JUAN CARL

ATTES CONNIE DIAZ, MMC

CONNIE DIAZ, MM CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY FOR THE USE AND RELIANCE OF THE CITY OF DORAL ONLY:

LUIS FIGUEREDO, ESQ

CITY ATTORNEY